

# RINL plant stares at closure on coal crisis

Strike at Gangavaram port has held up coking coal, limestone supplies

Nehal Chaliawala  
nehal.chaliawala@livemint.com  
MUMBAI

Government-owned Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Limited (RINL) is days away from shutting operations, as supply of raw materials to its Visakhapatnam steel plant is held up due to protests at the adjoining Gangavaram port run by the Adani group, two people aware of the matter said.

About ₹700 crore worth of coking coal and limestone belonging to the steelmaker and crucial for its operations are stuck at the port where workers have been agitating for better wages.

If the situation is not resolved immediately, the plant could be forced to shut as early as this weekend, one of the two persons cited above said. Only one of RINL's three blast furnaces is running at present due to the shortage of coal.

The steelmaker's management is running pillar to post to evacuate its goods from the port. The company plans to attempt evacuation of the supplies using trucks on Wednesday evening.

Workers at the Gangavaram port are on a strike demanding higher wages. The strike started on 12 April.

"It has been nearly a month that we have been operating in this throttled regime," said the second person. "A company like us that is already not in a good position financially cannot continue to operate like this for long, especially with so much cargo that we have paid for being stuck like this."

The curtailed production has put additional pressure on the company's already strained financials, with its equipment operating below capacity. The company is likely to default on its fixed expenses like interest payments, power bill and employee wages if the situation isn't resolved immediately, this person said.



Gangavaram port, controlled by the Adani group, is the primary route for raw material imports for RINL. A conveyor belt connects the steelmaker to the port.

"If RINL can't produce steel, it will not get cash. If it doesn't get cash, it will shut," the first person said.

RINL and the Adani Group did not respond to Mint's emails seeking comment.

To be sure, the company is importing supplies via the nearby Visakhapatnam Port Trust in the interim to keep its furna-

Union ministry of steel. The plant was established in 1982 with an objective to generate employment and boost industry in Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh.

The government had in 2021 identified the loss-making company as one of the assets that will be privatized as part of a wider divestment drive. However, no headway has been made on that front amidst local political opposition.

The unlisted company made a loss of over ₹2,859 crore in FY23. It needs ₹400-500 crore a month to run its operations, said the first of the two people cited above. This person estimated that the company has 6-12 months of runway before it runs into a serious financial trouble.

Meanwhile, recapitalization of the asset is not an option that the government is considering, according to a third person. All the three people spoke to Mint on the condition of anonymity.

## EXISTENTIAL THREAT

**IF** the situation is not resolved immediately, plant may shut as early as this weekend

**ONLY** one of RINL's three blast furnaces is running at present due to the shortage of coal

**THE** steelmaker's management is running pillar to post to evacuate its goods from the port

ces running. However, that port is already overloaded because of the shutdown of the Gangavaram port.

Gangavaram port is the primary route for raw materials import for RINL. A conveyor belt connects the steelmaker to the port for raw material transport.

RINL is a Navratna company under the

# Air India Express curtails daily flights

Anu Sharma  
anu.sharma@livemint.com  
NEW DELHI

Air India Express will reduce its flight network by 20% over the next few days to stabilize operations after a section of cabin crew went on a mass sick leave, causing significant disruptions.

The mass leave is believed to be a result of grievances related to the ongoing merger with AIX Connect, formerly AirAsia India.

"If there are concerns that need to be addressed, the company leadership is available for any discussions. All communication channels remain open—departmental townhalls, monthly all-hands townhalls, besides formal and informal reach out to leaders," said Air India Express chief executive Alok Singh in a note to employees. A townhall is scheduled for Thursday.

"While we are engaging with the crew to understand the reasons behind these occurrences, our teams are actively addressing this issue to minimize any



A section of the Air India Express cabin crew went on mass sick leave, causing significant disruptions.

inconvenience caused to our guests as a result," an Air India Express spokesperson told Mint.

Over 100 cabin crew members, mostly senior, have reported mass sick leave since the evening of 7 May, resulting in more than 90 flight cancellations. As a result, the Tata Group-backed airline will reduce its daily flight count by 48 flights. Currently, the airline operates around 240 daily domestic and international flights.

The company, which

employs around 2,000 cabin crew members, has asked the staff to reach out to the airline to discuss their grievances related to the merger.

Officials familiar with the matter have indicated that the senior cabin crew's concerns revolve around changes in their roles and the cultural shift towards a more corporate environment, akin to that of AIX Connect. This transformation is a departure from Air India Express's previous international-only focus.

Air India Express was

acquired by the Tata Group, along with Air India, in a government-led strategic divestment programme in January 2022.

The airline is in the middle of integrating with AIX Connect. Simultaneously, there is also a transformation taking place within the Air India group, which will bring a more domestic focus for Air India Express and a more international approach for the merged entity of Air India and Vistara.

Merger issues are not new for Tata Group-backed airlines. Last month, Vistara had to cancel several flights due to a shortage of pilots.

The civil aviation ministry has called for a report from Air India Express regarding the cancellation of flights and has asked them to resolve issues promptly. The airline has also been advised to ensure proper facilities for passengers as per the Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) norms. Additionally, airport operators have been asked to provide proactive assistance to the affected passengers during flight cancellations or delays.

# RBI warns NBFCs defying cash loans limit

Reuters  
feedback@livemint.com  
MUMBAI

India's central bank on Wednesday warned some non-bank lenders against

disbursing cash loans in excess of the permissible limit of ₹20,000 (\$240), according to two persons and a letter seen by Reuters, a move that is likely to stop large cash payouts to those borrowing against gold.

The central bank's advisory comes within weeks of regulatory action against IIFL Finance, India's second-largest gold loan player, for violation of cash disbursement and other

norms. Retail credit in India has been growing at a rapid clip, with loans against gold rising threefold over the last four years.

A significant portion of gold loans are being disbursed in cash, at least a dozen people told Reuters.

None of the persons wished to be identified as they are not authorized to speak with the media.

India prohibits lenders from handing out cash loans in

excess of ₹20,000 to customers, as per income tax rules.

Non-bank finance companies (NBFCs) have been flouting this rule and have been

handing over large cash loans by asking customers to sign an 'indemnity' for accepting liability against income tax actions, these people told Reuters. This has resulted in

Reserve Bank of India (RBI) stepping up vigilance against non-complying lenders to protect customer interest and

avoid build up of systemic risk, one of the persons said.

On Wednesday, the RBI's letter reiterated the law.

"Please refer to provisions of Section 269SS of Income Tax Act, 1961, which stipulates that no individual can receive more than ₹20,000 as loan amount in cash," the central bank said. "Consequently, no NBFC should disburse loan amount in excess of ₹20,000 in cash."

The central bank did not immediately respond to an email seeking comments. Non-bank lenders that give out loan against gold "have been facing intense competition from smaller players".

**CIN: L22121DL2002PLC117874**  
Registered Office: Hindustan Times House, 2nd Floor, 18-20, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi - 110001, India  
Tel: +91 11 66561608 Fax: +91 11 66561445  
Email: corporatedept@hindustantimes.com Website: www.htmedia.in

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended	
	March 31, 2024* Audited	December 31, 2023 Un-audited	March 31, 2023* Audited	March 31, 2024 Audited	March 31, 2023 Audited
Revenue from operations	46,441	44,290	44,140	1,69,472	1,71,110
Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax	1,384	(2,144)	(3,434)	(7,814)	(19,336)
Loss for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	(1,691)	(2,144)	(3,434)	(14,047)	(19,336)
Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax and non-controlling interest	125	(1,313)	(1,496)	(8,060)	(22,729)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period [comprising profit/(loss) for the period after tax, non-controlling interest and other comprehensive income (after tax)]	(119)	(1,403)	(4,467)	(8,543)	(28,467)
Paid-up equity share capital # (Face Value - INR 2/- per share)	4,655	4,655	4,655	4,655	4,655
Other equity excluding revaluation reserves as per the audited balance sheet				1,66,785	1,75,326
Securities Premium Account	49,974	49,935	49,935	49,974	49,935
Net Worth (as per the Companies Act 2013) (excluding non controlling interest)	1,69,115	1,69,273	1,77,258	1,69,115	1,77,258
Outstanding Debt @	74,141	94,167	70,981	74,141	70,981
Debt Equity Ratio (in times)	0.36	0.46	0.33	0.36	0.33
Capital Redemption Reserve	2,045	2,045	2,045	2,045	2,045
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	0.05	(0.00)	(0.03)	(0.00)	(0.17)
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	1.70	(0.03)	(1.02)	(0.01)	(1.59)
Earnings/(Loss) per share (of INR 2/- each)	Not annualised	Not annualised	Not annualised		
Basic	0.05	(0.57)	(0.65)	(3.49)	(9.83)
Diluted	0.05	(0.57)	(0.65)	(3.49)	(9.83)
# Includes Equity Shares held by HT Media Employee Welfare Trust	29	30	30	29	30

\*Refer Note 6 below  
@ Outstanding Debt comprises of current borrowings (including current maturities of long term borrowings) and non-current borrowings.

Notes:  
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the quarterly financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website "www.htmedia.in".  
2. For the other line items referred in regulation 52 (4) of the LODR Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchanges (BSE and NSE) and can be accessed on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com).  
3. The above consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 8, 2024. The Statutory Auditors have conducted an Audit of the above results pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review opinion.  
4. The consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended from time to time.  
5. Additional information on standalone financial results is as follows :-

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended	
	March 31, 2024 Audited	December 31, 2023 Un-audited	March 31, 2023 Audited	March 31, 2024 Audited	March 31, 2023 Audited
Revenue from Operations	25,159	23,887	23,537	90,706	92,117
Loss Before Tax	(2,370)	(1,574)	(10,941)	(14,094)	(20,875)
Loss After Tax	(2,012)	(1,019)	(9,823)	(11,868)	(27,515)
Total Comprehensive Loss	(1,986)	(1,195)	(9,798)	(11,913)	(27,630)

The figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year and the year to date figures upto December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, being the end of the third quarter of the financial year, which were subjected to limited review.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Shobhana Bhartia  
Chairperson & Editorial Director

New Delhi  
May 8, 2024

**MAX FINANCIAL SERVICES**  
CIN: L24223PB1988PLC008031  
Corporate Office: L20M(21), Max Towers, Plot No. C-001/A/1, Sector 16B, Noida 201301  
Registered Office: Bhai Mohan Singh Nagar, Railmajra, Tehsil Balachaur, District Nawanshahr, Punjab - 144533  
Website: www.maxfinancialservices.com

### STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(Rs. in Crores except per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		3 months ended 31.03.2024 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31.03.2023 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)	3 months ended 31.03.2024 (Unaudited)	3 months ended 31.03.2023 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)
1.	Total income from operations (net)	4.76	10.59	21.72	14,898.52	9,934.23	46,618.31
2.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(3.95)	1.60	(11.56)	(59.39)	58.44	414.82
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(3.95)	1.60	(11.56)	(59.39)	58.44	414.82
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(3.68)	1.99	(11.24)	(50.08)	52.45	392.58
5.	Total comprehensive income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(3.68)	1.93	(11.34)	(46.40)	55.06	394.69
6.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 2 Per Share)	69.02	69.02	69.02	68.73	68.72	68.73
7.	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	6,683.05	-	-	3,797.20
8.	Earnings per share (of Rs. 2 each) (not annualised)						
a)	Basic (Rs.)	(0.11)	0.06	(0.33)	(1.28)	1.33	9.85
b)	Diluted (Rs.)	(0.11)	0.06	(0.33)	(1.28)	1.33	9.85

Note:  
The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015. The full format of the quarter and year ended Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.maxfinancialservices.com.

By Order of the Board  
Anajit Singh  
Chairman  
DIN : 00029641

Date: May 7, 2024  
Place: South Africa

**Gujarat State Petronet Limited**  
Corporate Identity Number : L40200GJ1998SGC035188  
Regd Office : GSPC Bhavan, Sector-11, Gandhinagar-382 010 Tel: +91-79-66701001 Fax: +91-79-23236477  
Website: www.gujpetronet.com Email: investors.gspl@gspc.in

### EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone Results			Consolidated Results		
		Quarter ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)	Year ended 31.03.2023 (Audited)	Quarter ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)	Quarter ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)	Year ended 31.03.2024 (Audited)	Quarter ended 31.03.2023 (Audited)
1.	Total Income from Operations (net)	53,643.05	2,36,659.32	49,064.35	4,75,066.26	18,08,410.21	4,46,034.37
2.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax and Exceptional items)	35,708.28	1,64,220.15	29,307.58	85,134.99	2,87,357.64	73,696.11
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional items and Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture and associates accounted for using the equity method (net of tax))	35,708.28	1,64,220.15	29,307.58	89,922.89	2,93,473.07	71,896.72
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax and Exceptional items	26,112.80	1,28,464.06	22,433.31	66,310.68	2,18,373.03	54,280.54
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	25,666.37	1,27,899.22	22,336.68	66,275.27	2,18,622.31	54,681.74
6.	Equity Share Capital (face value of ₹ 10/- each)	56,421.14	56,421.14	56,421.14	56,421.14	56,421.14	56,421.14
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in Balance Sheet)	-	9,70,585.85	-	-	10,26,065.70	-
8.	Earnings per share (EPS) for the Period						
a)	Basic EPS (₹)	4.63	22.77	3.98	8.42	29.41	6.61
b)	Diluted EPS (₹)	4.63	22.77	3.98	8.42	29.41	6.61

Notes: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and Company's website (www.gujpetronet.com). 2. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on May 08, 2024. 3. The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended dividend of ₹ 5.00 (₹ 50%) per share of ₹ 10/- each on equity shares of the Company for the financial year 2023-24, subject to the approval of shareholders in ensuing Annual General Meeting. 4. The above results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Accordingly, previous period's figures have been reclassified/regrouped/restated, wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of Gujarat State Petronet Limited  
Raj Kumar, IAS  
Chairman and Managing Director

Place: Gandhinagar  
Date: 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2024

# HAVE FUN WITH FACTS ON SUNDAYS

Catch the latest column of A quiz on the week's development.

THE WEEK THAT WAS

HT FIRST VOICE. LAST WORD.





## आपका सोना खरीदने का तरीका टैक्स की देनदारी तय करेगा



नई दिल्ली, हिन्दुस्तान ब्यूरो। अक्षय तृतीया 10 मई को मनाई जाएगी। इस दिन सोना खरीदना शुभ माना जाता है। सोना निवेश का सबसे सुरक्षित माध्यम है।

इस कारण देशभर में लोग अपनी सामर्थ्य के हिसाब से सोने के गहने, सिक्के या डिजिटल गोल्ड आदि की खरीदारी करते हैं। इन सभी तरीकों पर कर की देनदारी अलग-अलग होती है। आइए, जानते हैं किस प्रारूप में सोना खरीदने पर कितना कर लगता है...

### गहने और सिक्के खरीदने पर नियम

सोने के गहने, सिक्के, सोने की ब्रिस्कट आदि की खरीदारी पर डिजिटल गोल्ड की तरह ही कर लगता है। सोने को तीन साल के बाद बेचने पर 20.8 फीसदी कर देना होता है। तीन साल के अंदर बेचे जाने पर मुनाफा आपकी आय में जुड़ा जाएगा और फिर आयकर धारा के आधार पर कर देना पड़ेगा। उदाहरण के लिए आपने तीन लाख रुपये का सोना खरीदा था, जिसकी कीमत पांच वर्ष बाद छह लाख रुपये हो जाती है। इसमें आपका मुनाफा तीन लाख रुपये का होगा तो आपको कर इस मुनाफे पर देना होगा।

### 500 ग्राम सोना रख सकती है विवाहित महिला घर में

### 103 वर्ष के बाद सोना बेचते हैं तो मुनाफे पर 20% कर का भुगतान करना होगा

### गोल्ड ईटीएफ के लिए कर कानून

ईटीएफ से होने वाली कमाई पर आयकर धारा के आधार पर कर लगता है। इसे आप कभी भी बेचेंगे तो यह लागू होगा। इसमें बेचने की अवधि के आधार पर कर नहीं लगता है। म्यूचुअल फंड एसोसिएशन (एफएफआई) के आंकड़ों के मुताबिक, 29 फरवरी 2024 तक 17 गोल्ड ईटीएफ योजनाएं जारी की गई हैं, जिनमें 28.57 करोड़ रुपये का निवेश लोगों ने किया है।



### बॉन्ड पर कर की गणना

गोल्ड बॉन्ड की खरीदारी पर कर के अलग नियम हैं। इनकी खरीदारी के बाद तीन वर्ष के भीतर शेयर बाजार में बेचने पर आपकी आयकर धारा के अनुसार कर लगेगा। तीन वर्ष के बाद बेचते हैं तो खरीद मूल्य के बाद मुनाफे पर 20 फीसदी कर का भुगतान करना होगा। अगर, इसे निर्धारित अवधि तक रखेंगे तो कोई कर नहीं लगेगा। दरअसल, सोवरेन गोल्ड बॉन्ड की परिपक्वता अवधि आठ वर्ष होती है। इसमें पांच वर्ष के बाद समय से पहले परिपक्व कराने का विकल्प भी मिलता है।

### घर में कितना सोना रख सकते हैं हम लोग

आयकर विभाग द्वारा घर में सोना रखने की मात्रा निर्धारित है। इससे अधिक मात्रा में सोना होने पर आईटीआर में जानकारी देनी होती है। बताना होता है कि आपके पास कितना सोना है। आयकर नियमों के मुताबिक, विवाहित महिला घर में अधिकतम 500 ग्राम सोना रख सकती है। अविवाहित महिला 250 ग्राम और पुरुष सिर्फ 100 ग्राम सोना रख सकता है। निर्धारित मात्रा से अधिक सोना रखने पर आमदनी का सबूत बताना होगा। आमदनी खेत न बताने की स्थिति में जेल भी हो सकती है।

**250**  
ग्राम सोना अविवाहित महिला और पुरुष सिर्फ 100 ग्राम सोना रख सकता है

## दूरसंचार कंपनियों का एआई डिजिटल मंच से जुड़ना जरूरी होगा

# स्पैम कॉल रोकने के लिए कड़े नियम आएंगे

### तैयारी

नई दिल्ली, एजेंसी। दूरसंचार विभाग देशभर में स्पैम कॉल और एसएमएस पर अंकुश लगाने के लिए दोस योजना तैयार करने में लगा है। इसके लिए आर्टिफिशियल इंटेलिजेंस (एआई) आधारित डिजिटल सहमति मंच (डीसीए) से दूरसंचार कंपनियों को अनिवार्य रूप से जोड़ा जाएगा। साथ ही चतुष्टय पोर्टल को अपडेट किया जाएगा।

गौरतलब है कि ट्राई ने स्पैम और बड़ी मात्रा में होने वाले टेली कॉलिंग पर अंकुश के लिए इस डीसीए मंच को लागू करने का निर्देश दिया था। डीसीए किसी कंपनी या कारोबार से वाणिज्यिक कॉल या एसएमएस प्राप्त करने के लिए ग्राहकों द्वारा दी गई सहमति प्राप्त करने, उसे बनाए रखने और रद्द करने के लिए एक एकीकृत मंच है। इसे इसलिए लाया गया है ताकि उपभोक्ता के पास यह नियंत्रण रहे कि कौन उसे संदेश भेज सकता है और कौन नहीं। हालांकि, उपभोक्ताओं को अब तक इसका फायदा नहीं मिल पाया है।



### यहां होती है दिक्कत

कंपनियों या व्यवसाय किसी टेलीमार्केटर से थोक में भेजे जाने वाले एसएमएस खरीद लेते हैं और उनके जरिए ग्राहकों या आम लोगों को संदेश भेजते हैं। इसका नतीजा यह होता है कि एक्ससे प्रोवाइडर जैसे दूरसंचार सेवा प्रदाता सहमति की सत्यता की जांच नहीं कर पाते।

### नई समिति बनेगी

अब इस मामले में दूरसंचार विभाग द्वारा एक नई समिति बनाए जाने की उम्मीद है ताकि बेहतर समन्वय हो सके। इस समिति में दूरसंचार विभाग, उपभोक्ता मामलों के मंत्रालय और भारतीय दूरसंचार नियामक प्राधिकरण को शामिल किया जा सकता है। बताया जा रहा है कि यह समिति इंटरनेट से होने वाले फोन कॉल और व्हाट्सएप के लिए प्रारूप दिशानिर्देश तैयार करने पर काम करेगी। इसमें दूरसंचार ऑपरेटरों को भी शामिल किया जा सकता है।

### चक्षु पोर्टल अपडेट होगा

चक्षु पोर्टल के जरिए लोगों को यह सुविधा मिलती है कि वे फर्जी संचार को आशंका वाले फोन कॉल या एसएमएस के मोबाइल नंबर या व्हाट्सएप जैसे सेशन मीडिया से मिले ऐसे संचार के बारे में शिकायत दर्ज करा सके। लेकिन यह आशंका भी जताई गई है कि अवांछित तत्व इसका दुरुपयोग कर सकते हैं। इससे बचने के लिए पोर्टल को लगातार अपडेट करने की तैयारी है ताकि न सिर्फ जालसाजी पर बल्कि कुछ नंबरों से आने वाले बड़े मात्रा के स्पैम पर भी निगरानी रखी जा सके।

### वाहनों की खुदरा बिक्री 27% बढ़ी

नई दिल्ली, एजेंसी। भारत में यात्री वाहनों की खुदरा बिक्री अप्रैल में सालाना आधार पर 27 प्रतिशत बढ़कर 22,06,070 इकाई हो गई। अप्रैल 2023 में कुल वाहन पंजीकरण 17,40,649 इकाई रहा था। फाइन ने कहा कि यात्री वाहनों की खुदरा बिक्री पिछले महीने 16 प्रतिशत बढ़कर 3,35,123 इकाई हो गई, जबकि 2023 में इसी महीने यह 2,89,056 इकाई थी। अप्रैल में दोपहिया पंजीकरण 33 प्रतिशत बढ़ गया, जबकि अप्रैल 2023 में यह 12,33,763 इकाई था।

## शाकाहारी थाली अप्रैल में 8% महंगी

मुंबई, एजेंसी। प्याज और टमाटर की बढ़ती कीमतों ने अप्रैल में शाकाहारी थाली की औसत लागत में लगभग आठ प्रतिशत की वृद्धि की है। क्रिसिल मार्केट इंटेल्जेंस एंड एनालिसिस की मासिक-रोटी चावल दर-रिपोर्ट के अनुसार, दूसरी और ब्रॉयलर की कीमत में गिरावट ने मांसाहारी भोजन की कीमत में कमी आई है।

रोटी, सब्जियां ( प्याज, टमाटर और आलू ), चावल, दाल, दही और सलाद को शामिल करने वाली थाली की कीमत अप्रैल में बढ़कर 27.4 रुपये प्रति प्लेट हो गई, जो एक साल पहले की समान अवधि में 25.4 रुपये प्लेट

## गूगल ने एंड्रॉयड फोन के लिए वॉलेट पेश किया

नई दिल्ली, एजेंसी। गूगल ने भारत में एंड्रॉयड उपयोगकर्ताओं के लिए एक निजी डिजिटल वॉलेट पेश किया है। इसमें उपयोगकर्ताओं को लॉयल्टी कार्ड और गिफ्ट कार्ड, सार्वजनिक वाहनों के पास सहित अन्य चीजें रखने की सुविधा मिलेगी।

गूगल वॉलेट को प्ले स्टोर से डाउनलोड किया जा सकता है। डिजिटल वॉलेट की सेवा बुधवार से भारत में शुरू हो गई। गूगल वॉलेट की सेवाएं वर्तमान में करीब 80 देशों में

मुहैया कराई जा रही हैं। गूगल के महाप्रबंधक एवं इंडिया इंजीनियरिंग लीड (एंड्रॉयड) राम पापाटला ने कहा, गूगल पे कहीं नहीं जा रहा है। यह प्राथमिक भुगतान पेप बना रहेगा। वॉलेट विशेष रूप से गैर-भुगतान उपयोग मामलों के लिए तैयार किया गया है।

इस नई सेवा के लिए गूगल ने एयर इंडिया, इंडिगो, फ्लिपकार्ट, पाइन लेब्स, कोचि मेट्रो, पीवीआर और आईनॉक्स जैसे 20 भारतीय ब्रांड के साथ साझेदारी की है।

### महंगे ब्रॉयलर से मांसाहारी थाली का खर्च मार्च से बढ़ा

मांसाहारी थाली जिसमें दाल की जगह चिकन होता है, की कीमत अप्रैल में इसकी कीमत घटकर 56.3 रुपये रह गई, जबकि एक साल पहले यह 58.9 रुपये थी, लेकिन मार्च, 2024 के 54.9 रुपये प्रति थाली की कीमत की तुलना में यह अधिक है। इसमें कहा गया है कि ब्रॉयलर की कीमत में 12 प्रतिशत की गिरावट, जिसका कुल कीमत में 50 प्रतिशत भार होता है, साल-दर-साल आधार पर मांसाहारी थाली की लागत में गिरावट का मुख्य कारण था।

था आर माच, 2024 क 27.3 रुपय की तुलना में मामूली रूप से अधिक है। रिपोर्ट में शाकाहारी थाली की कीमत में कुल वृद्धि का कारण प्याज में 41

### प्रतिशत, टमाटर में 40 प्रतिशत, आलू में 38 प्रतिशत, चावल में 14 प्रतिशत और दालों में 20 प्रतिशत की वृद्धि को बताया गया है।

## देश दुनिया

### अलगाववादी समूह पर उच्चायुक्त की दो टूक, कहा- भारतीय देश की दशा तय करेंगे

## भारत ने अलगाववाद पर कनाडा को चेताया

ओटावा, एजेंसी। भारत के उच्चायुक्त संजय कुमार वर्मा ने मंगलवार को चेतावनी दी है कि कनाडा में सिख अलगाववादी समूह खतरे की बड़ी रेखा को पार कर रहे हैं। इसे नई दिल्ली राष्ट्रीय सुरक्षा तथा देश की क्षेत्रीय अखंडता के मुद्दे के रूप में देखती है।

वर्मा ने प्रसिद्ध थिंकटैंक मांट्रियल कार्डसिल ऑन फॉरेन रिलेशन्स से कहा, भारतीय भारत की दशा तय करेंगे, विदेशी नहीं। भारत-कनाडा परेशानियों के समाधान खोजने की कोशिश हो रही है। हम बातचीत के लिए तैयार हैं और हम ऐसा कर रहे हैं। दुर्भाग्य से कुछ मुद्दे रहे हैं और यह कोई नई बात नहीं है। दशकों पुराने मुद्दे फिर से उठे हैं। दुर्भाग्यपूर्ण यह है कि अपराध करने वाले वह कनाडाई नागरिक हैं, जो भारत से संबंध रखते हैं। कनाडा ने एक बार फिर से निज्जर की हत्या के मामले में भारत पर लगाए गए आरोपों को दोहराया है।

कनाडा की विदेश मंत्री मेलानी जोली ने कहा है कि निज्जर की हत्या की जांच रॉयल कैनेडियन माउटेड पुलिस कर रही है।

## निज्जर के भारतीय हत्यारोपी कनाडा की कोर्ट में पेश

### कोर्टरूम से

ओटावा, एजेंसी। आतंकवादी हरदीप सिंह निज्जर की हत्या के मामले के आरोपी तीन भारतीय नागरिक मंगलवार को कनाडा की अदालत में पेश हुए। इस हत्याकांड से कनाडा-भारत के संबंधों में तनाव पैदा हो गया है।

तीन मई को एडमॉन्टन में रहने वाले भारतीय नागरिकों 22 वर्षीय करण बराड़, 22 वर्षीय कमलप्रीत सिंह और 28 वर्षीय करणप्रीत सिंह को गिरफ्तार किया गया था। पुलिस ने इन पर हत्या और हत्या की साजिश रचने का आरोप लगाया है।

जमानत पर रिहाई मुश्किल : सुरे के आपराधिक और प्रवासी मामलों के वकील अफान नाजवा ने बताया कि आरोपियों का अगला कदम जमानत याचिका देना होगा। मुझे लगता है कि उन्हें जमानत पर रिहा करना मुश्किल हो सकता है।



25 साल तक परेले पर रिहा करने की कोई गुंजाइश नहीं होगी दोषी पाए जाने के बाद

### आरोपियों की कोर्ट में अलग-अलग पेशी

प्रत्येक आरोपी अलग-अलग पेश किया गया। दो आरोपियों को सुबह पेश किया गया, जबकि कमलप्रीत सिंह को एक वकील से विचार-विमर्श करने का समय देने के लिए दोपहर के भोजन के बाद पेश किया गया। सभी ने माना कि उन्हें निज्जर की हत्या और साजिश रचने के आरोपों के बारे में पता है।

### सात लोगों से संपर्क पर रोक

अदालत ने क्राउन अभियोजकों के उस अनुरोध को स्वीकार कर लिया कि कनाडा आपराधिक संहिता के तहत आरोपियों पर सात लोगों से संपर्क करने पर रोक रहेगी। इनमें निज्जर का बेटा बलराज और हरजिंदर निज्जर, मेहताब, सरनदीप, हरसिमरनजीत सिंह, अशदीप व मलकीत शामिल हैं।

### अदालत के बाहर लहराए गए खालिस्तानी झंडे

अदालत कक्ष के बाहर 100 या इससे अधिक लोगों ने सिख अलगाववाद के समर्थन वाले और खालिस्तानी झंडे लहराए। सुनवाई में सैकड़ों खालिस्तान समर्थक मौजूद थे। सुनवाई देखने की इच्छा रखने वाले अतिरिक्त 50 लोगों के लिए अदालत कक्ष को खोला पड़ा।

## इंडियाना में बाइडन-ट्रंप ने प्राइमरी चुनाव जीते

वाशिंगटन, एजेंसी। अमेरिका के राष्ट्रपति जो बाइडन और पूर्व राष्ट्रपति डोनाल्ड ट्रंप ने नवंबर में होने वाले राष्ट्रपति चुनाव से पहले इंडियाना राज्य में हुए प्राइमरी चुनाव में अपनी-अपनी पार्टी की ओर से जीत हासिल की है।

बाइडन डेमोक्रेटिक पार्टी के जबकि ट्रंप रिपब्लिकन पार्टी के उम्मीदवार हैं। अमेरिका मीडिया में आई खबरों के अनुसार, मंगलवार को मिली इस जीत के साथ ही ट्रंप को 58 और डेलीगेट्स (मतदाताओं का प्रतिनिधित्व करने वाले पार्टी के सदस्य) के वोट मिले हैं। हालांकि वह पहले ही रिपब्लिकन पार्टी के संभावित उम्मीदवार हैं। ट्रंप (77) इंडियाना चुनाव में रिपब्लिकन पार्टी की ओर से एकमात्र उम्मीदवार थे।



### गोपनीय दस्तावेज मामले में सुनवाई स्थगित

वाशिंगटन। अमेरिका के पूर्व राष्ट्रपति डोनाल्ड ट्रंप से जुड़े गोपनीय दस्तावेज मामले में सुनवाई कर रहे संघीय न्यायाधीश ने बुधवार को 20 मई की सुनवाई को रद्द करते हुए स्थगित कर दिया है। ट्रंप के खिलाफ मैनहट्टन में अलग मुकदमा लंबित है।

## थाईलैंड में ब्लेड जैसे दांतों वाले सांप की प्रजाति मिली

बैंकॉक, एजेंसी। अब तक जमीन पर सरकता हुआ सांप दिखना सामान्य बात थी लेकिन थाईलैंड में ऊंचे पहाड़ों पर तेजी से सीधी चढ़ाई करने वाले सांप की दुर्लभ प्रजाति मिली है। इसके ब्लेड जैसे दांत हैं।



दक्षिण थाईलैंड के सातुन और ट्रंग प्रांत में कुकुरी सांप की नई प्रजाति की खोज हुई है। थाईलैंड के हैरी वार्ड स्मिथ ने खुलासा किया कि 50 फीट की ऊंचाई पर जा उठने की कुकुरी सांप की प्रजाति का नमूना हासिल किया। अलग है शरीर की बनावट : पिछले माह वर्टिब्रेट जर्नलों में प्रकाशित अध्ययन के बाद यह खोज की गई। इसके दो बड़े और ब्लेड की तरह तेज दांत हैं। इसे केव कुकुरी सांप नाम दिया गया है। इसके शरीर की

**HT**  
CIN: L22121DL2002PLC117874  
Registered Office: Hindustan Times House, 2nd Floor, 18-20, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi - 110001, India  
Tel: +91 11 66561608 Fax: +91 11 66561445  
Email:- corporatedept@hindustantimes.com Website:- www.htmedia.in

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended	
	March 31, 2024* Audited	December 31, 2023 Un-audited	March 31, 2023* Audited	March 31, 2024 Audited	March 31, 2023 Audited
Revenue from operations	46,441	44,290	44,140	1,69,472	1,71,110
Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax	1,384	(2,144)	(3,434)	(7,814)	(19,336)
Loss for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	(1,691)	(2,144)	(3,434)	(14,047)	(19,336)
Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax and non-controlling interest	125	(1,313)	(1,496)	(8,060)	(22,729)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period [comprising profit/(loss) for the period after tax, non-controlling interest and other comprehensive income (after tax)]	(119)	(1,403)	(4,467)	(8,543)	(28,467)
Paid-up equity share capital # (Face Value - INR 2/- per share)	4,655	4,655	4,655	4,655	4,655
Other equity excluding revaluation reserves as per the audited balance sheet				1,66,785	1,75,326
Securities Premium Account	49,974	49,935	49,935	49,974	49,935
Net Worth (as per the Companies Act 2013) (excluding non controlling interest)	1,69,115	1,69,273	1,77,258	1,69,115	1,77,258
Outstanding Debt @	74,141	94,167	70,981	74,141	70,981
Debt Equity Ratio (in times)	0.36	0.46	0.33	0.36	0.33
Capital Redemption Reserve	2,045	2,045	2,045	2,045	2,045
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	0.05	(0.00)	(0.03)	(0.00)	(0.17)
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	1.70	(0.03)	(1.02)	(0.01)	(1.59)
Earnings/(Loss) per share (of INR 2/- each)	Not annualised	Not annualised	Not annualised		
Basic	0.05	(0.57)	(0.65)	(3.49)	(9.83)
Diluted	0.05	(0.57)	(0.65)	(3.49)	(9.83)
# Includes Equity Shares held by HT Media Employee Welfare Trust	29	30	30	29	30

\*Refer Note 6 below  
@ Outstanding Debt comprises of current borrowings (including current maturities of long term borrowings) and non-current borrowings.  
Notes:  
1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the quarterly financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website "www.htmedia.in".  
2 For the other line items referred in regulation 52 (4) of the LODR Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchanges (BSE and NSE) and can be accessed on the Stock Exchange websites (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com).  
3 The above consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 8, 2024. The Statutory Auditors have conducted an Audit of the above results pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review opinion.  
4 The consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended from time to time.  
5 Additional information on standalone financial results is as follows :-  
(INR in Lakhs)  
Particulars  
Quarter Ended  
Year ended  
March 31, 2024 Audited  
December 31, 2023 Un-audited  
March 31, 2023 Audited  
March 31, 2024 Audited  
March 31, 2023 Audited  
Revenue from Operations  
25,159  
23,887  
23,537  
90,706  
92,117  
Loss Before Tax  
(2,370)  
(1,574)  
(10,941)  
(14,094)  
(20,875)  
Loss After Tax  
(2,012)  
(1,019)  
(9,242)  
(11,868)  
(27,515)  
Total Comprehensive Loss  
(1,986)  
(1,195)  
(9,798)  
(11,913)  
(27,630)  
The figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year and the year to date figures upto December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, being the end of the third quarter of the financial year, which were subjected to limited review.  
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Shobhana Bhatia  
Chairperson & Editorial Director

